APPROVED
President of the Russian Federation
V.Putin
25.02.2015
Order-321 (Πp-321)

Stamp: Office of the President of the Russian Federation

## LIST OF INSTRUCTIONS

from the President of the Russian Federation,
aiming at ensuring the functioning of the Customs Convention on the International
Transport of Goods under Cover of TIR Carnets (TIR Convention), 1975 on the territory
of the Russian Federation

The Government of the Russian Federation is instructed:

 To ensure the uninterrupted functioning of the Customs Convention on the International Transport of Goods under Cover of TIR Carnets (TIR Convention), 1975 on the territory of the Russian Federation and of the Agreement with the Association of International Road Transport Operators until the national guaranteeing association is determined and an appropriate agreement is concluded with it.

Report – February 2015, further on – on quarterly basis

- 2. To take exhaustive measures for determining a national guaranteeing association within the TIR Convention.
- 3. To ensure that the obligations, which foresee the increase of the liability level of the Parties to the Agreement regarding the transport of goods in accordance with the customs procedure of the customs transit, are included in the Agreement with the national guaranteeing association.

Deadline - June 2015

4. To ensure the coordination with the Eurasian Economic Commission, with Belorussian, Kazakh and Armenian sides, in order to reach an agreement on the establishment of a single transit system of the Customs Union and the unified guarantee mechanisms applied for the transit of goods.

Report – March 2015, further on – on quarterly basis

Person responsible: D.A. Medvedev

\*\*\*\*\*